
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members of the Committee 
 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman) 
Malcolm Ellis, (Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys, Independent Member,  
Councillors Phillip Corthorne, 
Catherine Dann, 
Paul Harmsworth, 
John Hensley, 
Mo Khursheed and 
David Yarrow 

  
Published: Wednesday, 27 May 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax:  
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov/ieListMeetings.a 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 10 March and 14 May 2009 (attached – Page1) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private. 

 
PART I 
5 Standards Committee Terms of Reference  

 To update members on the role and terms of reference of the Committee (attached – page5)  

6 Setting High Ethical Standards  

 To review the Audit Commission action plan arising from the review of Ethical Standards of the 
authority (attached – page7)  

7 Standards Board for England Bulletin No.s 42 & 43  

 To note the latest publications from the Standards Board (attached – page11)  

 
PART II 
8 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Minutes 
 

 

Standards Committee  
10 March 2009   
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge  
  
Published on: 12 March 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  
 
 Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice Chairman) James 

Keys, Councillors Josephine Barrett, Philip Corthorne, Catherine Dann, 
Anthony Way and David Yarrow. 
 
Officers Present: Nav Johal and Lloyd White. 
 

1. Apologies for Absence: Were received from Councillor David Payne, 
Councillor Pete Curling and Raj Alagh 
 

2. Declarations of Interest – There were no declarations of interest in matters 
coming before this meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2008 – Agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC –  
It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would be conducted in public 
for items 1 – 2 and in private for item 3. 
 

5. BRENT COUNCIL: STANDARDS NETWORKING EVENT 
 
The event, discussed at the last Standards Committee meeting, had 
been attended by the Chairman and Vice Chairman on 27 January 
2009.. 9 London Councils had been represented and the Vice 
Chairman updated the committee on a presentation given at the event 
by James Goudie QC. 
 
It was noted that, nationally the majority of complaints that Council’s 
received against Members were from the public. At Hillingdon all the 
complaints received to date had been from Members about Members.  
 
There had been a total number of 80 complaints received for all 33 
London Boroughs to date; 13 of these complaints had been at 
Hillingdon. All 13 complaints had reached the Assessment Sub-
Committee stage within 20 days.   
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. the committee note the details of the networking event and the 
Head of Democratic Services prepare a short summary of the 

Action 
By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lloyd 
White 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

paperwork for Members.  
 
2. the Chairman and Vice Chairman’s questions/responses from the 
networking event be distributed to Members.  
 

 
 
Nav 
Johal 

6 STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 
 
The bulletin was an information item for Members on the latest 
developments from the Standards Board for England. 
 
Resolved: That the Bulletin to be sent out to all Members as 
appropriate with the Members Bulletin when published. 
 

Action 
By: 
 
 
 
Nav 
Johal 
 

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present since the information under discussion contains confidential 
or exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

 
 
 

  
MEETING CLOSED AT: 6.40PM  
 

 

 

Page 2



 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
14 May 2009  
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 18 May 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Philip Corthorne, Catherine Dann, Paul Harmsworth, John Hensley, 
Mo Khursheed and David Yarrow. 
 
Independent Members Present: 
Mr Allan Edwards and Mr Malcolm Ellis. 

 
Officers Present: 
Ll
[...]
 
(d)  To monitor the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
(e)  To advise, train or arrange to train, Councillors, Co-opted Members 

and Church and Parent Governor representatives on matters relating to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

(f)  To grant dispensations to Councillors, Co-opted Members, Church and 
Parent Governor representatives on matters relating to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct; 

(g)  To deal with any reports from a Case Tribunal or Interim Case Tribunal, 
and any report from the Monitoring Officer on any matter which is 
referred to him by an Ethical Standards Officer. 

(h)  In accordance with procedures as set out in the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008 to consider allegations into the alleged 
misconduct of Members.  

(i)  To oversee the operation of the Officers’ Code of Conduct 
(j)  To consider periodic reports on a range of standards and ethics 

indicators 
 
9.04 Complaints 
 
In the event that the Standards Committee is required to adjudicate on any 
issue coming before it, (including in particular, complaints of misconduct 
against Members of the Council), any such adjudication will be undertaken in 
accordance with procedures as set out in the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008 and which are reflected in the Standards Committee 
Procedure Rules which can be found in Part 4, Schedule J of the Constitution. 
To assist with this process the Committee has established three sub-
committees. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Commission Report dated June 2008 - 'Setting High Ethical Standards'. 
 
Appendix 3: Action Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATION RESPONSIBILITY AGREED? COMMENTS DATE 

Balancing Rules and Trust 
R1 Improve officers' understanding of 
the Council's ethical approach: 
• through, for example, briefings, 

training, newsletters and seminars. 

Monitoring Officer Yes A comprehensive communications strategy 
to be established and rolled out over the next 
six months. Alison Kelly attended the Heads 
of Service Group Meeting in June 2008. 
Regular series of articles to appear for staff 
on line and as part of internal 
communications 

November 
2008 
 

R2 Ensure there is a proper integration 
between the Members' Code of 
Conduct and Council policies on 
Disability Discrimination Act, Sex 
Discrimination Act, Race Relations 
Amendment Act, Human Rights Act 
and the Freedom of Information Act. 
This will demonstrate Members' 
responsibilities in each area. 

Monitoring Officer Yes A strategy will be developed to understand 
the issues and determine a work programme. 
 

November 
2008 
 

Independent Overview 
R3 Further develop the role of the 
Standards Committee so that it more 
actively disseminates information on 
the high standards of conduct in the 
Council and promotes understanding of 
what high ethical standards means and 
why they are important: 
• both within and outside the Council 

Monitoring Officer Yes Comprehensive training programme for all 
Members has been completed (May 2008). A 
communications plan will now be developed 
so members of the public know what to 
expect of their Members. Web based 
information improved and articles to appear 
in Hillingdon people to improve accessibility 
of public to Code of Conduct and processes 
for making complaints. 

November 2008 Agenda Item
 6

P
age 7



Audit Commission Report dated June 2008 - 'Setting High Ethical Standards'. 
 
Appendix 3: Action Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATION RESPONSIBILITY AGREED? COMMENTS DATE 

R4 Review the constitution of the 
Standards Committee to ensure it 
meets best practice guidance and has 
sufficient capacity to meet its new 
obligations. 
 

Head of Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 

Yes Constitution was amended at Full Council on 
15 May 2008. Processes for a new Ethical 
Framework agreed by the Standards 
Committee in June 2008 and reviewed in 
light of a year of operation. 
 

June 2008 

R5 Review the functioning of the 
Standards, Audit and Scrutiny 
Committees to ensure all strategic 
aspects and potential key risks facing 
the Council are regularly, consistently 
and coherently reviewed, challenged 
and scrutinised by the most 
appropriate committee. 

Head of Democratic Services Yes Ongoing as part of a continuing review of the 
operation of the relevant committees and 
ensure the strategic risks e.g. legal, 
reputational, financial are considered by the 
appropriate body. 
Last reviewed at AGM on 14 May to reflect 
new legislative requirements such as CCfA 
and Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Regulations. 

November 2008 
 

Leadership 
R6 Enhance consistent strategic 
support provided for the Standards 
Committee and the Chairman of the 
committee. 
• Ensure that the committee has 

access to the necessary 
assistance to develop its role in 
light of on-going national 
developments and local needs. 

 
 
 

Monitoring Officer and Head 
of Democratic Services 

Yes Deputy Monitoring Officer appointed March 
2008. Training completed for Standards 
Committee members in respect of the new 
Ethical Framework. Need to provide for 
recently appointed members of the 
Committee 
 

November 2008 
 

P
age 8



Audit Commission Report dated June 2008 - 'Setting High Ethical Standards'. 
 
Appendix 3: Action Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATION RESPONSIBILITY AGREED? COMMENTS DATE 

Transparency 
R7 Make the register of Members' 
interests and gifts and hospitality more 
easily available to the public. Follow 
best practice elsewhere. 
• Review regularly the content of the 

registers, and review whether 
Members' and officers' registers 
are complete. 

• Publicly report findings. 

Head of Democratic Services Yes Action now underway to ensure the register 
of Members’ interests is available on the 
website and is easily accessible. Web pages 
being revised with advent of new committee 
management system and complete individual 
registers and declarations now available. 
Audit Committee to receive
[...]
ority’s current arrangements. We also comment on a recent case in the 
High Court involving bias in planning decisions and highlight the Adjudication 
Panel for England’s merger with the Tribunal Service. 

The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) Regulations 2009 
Draft regulations are being prepared which will allow the Standards Board to 
suspend the initial assessment functions of an authority and will enable 
authorities to establish joint standards committees. They will also amend the 
powers of standards committees to grant dispensations to members who 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



2

would otherwise be unable to take part in authority business because of a 
prejudicial interest. We expect the regulations to come into force in May 2009. 

Suspension of initial assessment functions

The circumstances in which the Standards Board will intervene are likely to 
include an authority’s failure to have regard to our guidance or comply with 
our directions, or when the standard committee or monitoring officer fails to 
carry out their functions properly. The Standards Board might also be invited 
by the authority or the standards committee to intervene. 

When the Standards Board intends to suspend the authority’s initial 
assessment functions, we will notify the authority, give our reasons and ask 
for any observations. If a direction is made, the authority must publish details 
of it in a local newspaper and any other publication the Standards Board 
thinks is appropriate. 

Once the reasons for the direction cease to exist, the Standards Board will 
revoke the direction. 

Joint standards committees

Joint standards committees will be able to deal with all or any functions of a 
standards committee but there can be no concurrent functions. The Local 
Government Act 2000 and supporting regulations have effect in that any 
reference to a standards committee is a reference to a joint standards 
committee for the purposes of the functions delegated to it. 

The terms of reference of the joint committee must include the following: 

the functions they are to have

the administrative arrangements  

where written allegations should be received for each authority 
involved in the arrangements  

the number of members and their terms of office

any allowances they will get

how to withdraw from the joint arrangement

The finances are to be shared as agreed by the authorities involved and in 
default of agreement will be decided by an arbitrator appointed by them. 

The Standards Board will be producing guidance on joint standards 
committees which will include a draft constitution or terms of reference 
incorporating a template for the information required by the regulations. 

Dispensations

The ability to get a dispensation remains for instances when more than 50% 
of the members who would be able to vote are prevented from doing so by the 
Code of Conduct. A new provision clarifies that members can seek a 

Page 12



3

dispensation where the political balance of the meeting would be upset 
sufficiently to prejudice the outcome of voting on the issue. This is similar to a 
provision that has been in existence in Wales for some time. 

Quarterly returns: The story so far 
The new standards framework has now been in place for ten months. As you 
may know, the Standards Board collects information, on a quarterly basis, on 
case activity and the profile of standards committees. Since we are now well 
into the fourth quarter, we thought it might be a good opportunity to take stock 
and reflect on the data we have.

Back in Bulletin 40 we ran an article expressing our gratitude to the 98% of 
authorities that completed returns for the first quarter. Since then, quarterly 
reporting has gone from strength to strength, and we are delighted to report 
that we received returns from all 473 principal authorities for the second 
quarter. This perfect return rate almost continued through to quarter three, but 
fell just short at 99%.

In 
[...]
rviews from all six authorities, please 
click here.

Page 24



A
genda Item

 8

P
age 25

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	090514

	5 Standards Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Setting High Ethical Standards
	7 Standards Board for England Bulletin No.s 42 & 43
	Bulletin 43

	8 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 3 June 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 10 June 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 Members Present:  

Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys (Independent 
member), Councillors Philip Corthorne, Catherine Dann, Paul Harmsworth, John 
Hensley, Mo Khursheed and David Yarrow 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mary O’Connor 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest received 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 10 March and 14 May 2009 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would be conducted in public with 
the exception of item 8 on the agenda 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Chairman, in welcoming new Members, outlined the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee which, it was noted, were a standard set, common to most authorities but 
also tailored to suit Hillingdon’s requirements. It was confirmed that officers working 
for the Council were also obliged to make declarations of interests in planning 
matters should they arise and it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would 
circulate a reminder to this effect. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. SETTING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 
The Committee reviewed the action plan arising from the Audit Commission report 
dated June 2008, ‘Setting High Ethical Standards’. Members were pleased to note 
that all the actions were either complete or ongoing. 
 

6. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN NO.S 42 & 43 
 
The latest editions of ‘The Bulletin’ were noted. The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) Regulations 2009 were highlighted which included provision for the 
creation of joint Standards Committees. However it was confirmed that there were 
no proposals for Hillingdon to create a joint committee with other authorities. 
 

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
 
It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would circulate the process for the hearing 
of complaints to all Members and substitute Members of the Committee.  
 
 


